Capitalization of SEK 366m (854) occurred during the period

and compensation totaling SEK 251m (871) was received

(related to pension payments made during 2010).

Executives
For information on compensation and benefits paid to

executives and Board directors, see Note 5, Employees,

Personnel Expenses and Executive Compensation (page 79).

 All members of the group Board of Directors and group

management were asked to provide written notification of

any business relations they may have with PostNord and

whether these occurred on a commercial basis. Only one

such business relation was reported: Viveca Bergstedt Sten

was a member of PostNord’s group management until

September 30, 2011, and her husband is CEO of the property

management company GE Real Estate. During the period,

PostNord Group rented premises from GE Real Estate on a

purely commercial basis for a value of SEK 4m (4).

1)  Previously reported values have been adjusted.

 >   CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS   >   CONSOLIDATED NOTES

96 POSTNORD ANNUAL REPORT 2011

Note 31  Acquisitions and divestments

Acquisitions and divestments had the following effects
on PostNord Group's assets and liabilities, SEKm

2011  2010

Acquisition Divestment Total  Acquisition Divestment Total

Goodwill 79 -78 1  2  2

Customer relationships 92 -20 72

Other intangible fixed assets 1  1

Other fixed assets 233 -79 154

Total fixed assets 405 -177 228

Current assets 119 -269 -150

TOTAL ASSETS 524 -446 78  2  2

TOTAL LIABILITIES -171 363 192

NET ASSETS

353 -83 270  2  2

Capital gain, divested operations/group companies  -80 -80

Other items affecting cash flow
 -9 -22 -31

Purchase price paid/received -344 219 -125  -2  -2

Cash and cash equivalents (acquired/divested)  -34 -34

Net effect on cash and cash equivalents -344 185 -159  -2  -2

Divestments
PostNord continues to streamline operations within business

area Strålfors. The SIS Identification Solution labeling

operation was divested as of August 1. The conditional

purchase consideration of SEK 155m was valued at fair value

with account taken of the divested operation’s estimated

development through 2014. In addition to the Swedish

company Strålfors Identification Solution AB, SIS is comprised

of Strålfors A/S, Stralfors AG and Stralfors Schweiz AG. The

transaction included the November 1, 2011 sale of the assets

and liabilities of the Norwegian company Strålfors AS